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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:
Mrs J A Kirby

Scheme
:
Teachers’ Pension Scheme

Administrator
:
Capita Business Services Limited (Capita)

Employer
:
Birmingham City Council (the Council)

THE COMPLAINT (dated 6 September 2000)
 AUTONUM 
Mrs Kirby alleged injustice in consequence of maladministration by Capita in that she was provided with erroneous estimates of premature retirement benefits from the Scheme and claims appropriate compensation for disappointment, distress and inconvenience.

MATERIAL FACTS
 AUTONUM 
Mrs Kirby was a member of the Scheme from 1 September 1966 until 31 August 1972.  She applied for a refund of her contributions on 28 September 1974 and payment was made by Capita on 26 November 1974.  
 AUTONUM 
Mrs Kirby rejoined the Scheme on 1 September 1986.

 AUTONUM 
In late 1992 Mrs Kirby enquired about paying Additional Voluntary Contributions (AVCs) and, on 17 December 1992, Capita provided Teachers’ Assurance (an insurance provider for AVCs to the Scheme) with a statement which showed that she had 11 years and 212 days Reckonable Service up to 31 March 1992.

 AUTONUM 
In 1998 Mrs Kirby made enquiries about premature retirement and was provided with an “Estimate of Teachers’ Premature Retirement Benefits” which showed her Reckonable Service up to 31 August 1998 as 18 years.

 AUTONUM  
In 1999 Mrs Kirby again made enquiries about premature retirement and, in a letter dated 23 March 1999, the Council stated that her estimated premature retirement benefits, based on 19 years of Reckonable Service as at 31 August 1999, were a total lump sum of £16,132.23 and a total pension of £5,377.41.

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Kirby’s application for premature retirement was granted on this occasion and, on 23 August 1999, the Council provided her with a statement, headed “Teachers’ (Compensation for Redundancy and Premature Retirement) Regulations 1997”, which included details of the Mandatory Compensation to be provided by the Council as its part of the premature retirement benefits awarded.  The statement showed the same amounts of total benefits as in paragraph 6 above and declared that the same Reckonable Service of 19 years had been confirmed by Capita.  

 AUTONUM 
In September 1999, Mrs Kirby received a “Statement of PR [Premature Retirement] - Actual” and a “Statement of Teachers’ Pension Award”.  Both documents now showed her Reckonable Service as 13 years with the total lump sum as £11,037.84 and the total pension as £3,679.28, ie reductions of £5,094.39 and £1,698.13, respectively.

 AUTONUM 
Mrs Kirby obtained the help and assistance of her trade union which complained on her behalf to Capita about the reduction in her benefits.  In a reply under Stage 1 of the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution (IDR) procedure dated 8 February 2000, Capita stated that:

· Mrs Kirby had taken a refund of her contributions in 1974, thereby disallowing her service of 6 years from 1966 to 1972.

· Although the repayment was noted on the computer record, the record continued to show the service as Reckonable Service.

· When employers asked for a record, a print out was automatically issued with a disclaimer which stated that no assurance was given as to the accuracy of the print out.

· The print out sent to the Council included the 6 years for which the repayment had been made as Reckonable Service.

· In view of the disclaimer, and because Mrs Kirby was now receiving her correct entitlement under the Scheme, it was unable to pay any compensation.

· A suggested solution made had been to allow Mrs Kirby, exceptionally, to repay her withdrawn contributions to the Scheme to enable the 6 years to count as Reckonable Service, but the regulations did not allow for the repayment and there was no provision for any discretion to allow her to do so.

 AUTONUM 
In a letter to Mrs Kirby dated 20 March 2000, the Council stated that Capita had confirmed that her Reckonable Service for premature retirement had been determined as 13 years and provided details of a revision of the Council’s Mandatory Compensation awards.  The pension had been reduced from December 1999 and the net overpayment for the period 1 September 1999 to 30 November 1999 amounted to £94.63 with the reduction in the lump sum of £911.90.  A total repayment of £1,006.53 was therefore required by the Council.

 AUTONUM 
On 12 April 2001, under Stage 2 of the IDR procedure, the Department for Education and Employment, the Manager of the Scheme, upheld the decision reached by Capita in Stage 1 of the IDR procedure.

CONCLUSIONS
 AUTONUM 
There is no dispute that, in accordance with the regulations applicable to the Scheme, Mrs Kirby’s premature retirement benefits should properly have been calculated on 13 years of Reckonable Service.  Capita has accepted that incorrect benefit figures were provided to Mrs Kirby because of a failure to amend her Reckonable Service details on its computer records.  Whilst the benefit figures given to Mrs Kirby were clearly indicated as estimates, she was nevertheless entitled to expect them to have been calculated on the correct basis.  I therefore have no difficulty in finding maladministration on the part of Capita.  

 AUTONUM 
The decision reached under the Scheme’s IDR procedure was that no compensation could be paid to Mrs Kirby because the levels of her benefits had been properly established and also because a disclaimer had applied to the service record computer print out sent to the Council.  A copy of this document has been not been provided for the investigation and, although Capita has made mention of the disclaimer in its formal response to the complaint, it has suggested neither that the disclaimer should now be used as a defence nor that the Council should have a direct interest in the complaint.

 AUTONUM 
I now consider whether as a consequence of Capita’s maladministration, Mrs Kirby suffered an injustice.  Mr Justice Robert Walker, in Westminster CC –v- Haywood [1998] Ch 377 at page 394, said that compensation for maladministration in such circumstances “should put the [complainant] in the same position as if the informant had performed his duty and provided correct information – not to put him in the position in which he would have been if the incorrect information had been correct”.

 AUTONUM 
It is clear from Mrs Kirby’s requests for premature retirement in 1998 and 1999 that she intended to retire early.  She has stated that had she been aware of her true position she would not necessarily have applied for premature retirement.  But this was not suggested in her original complaint, only that she would have had the opportunity to make appropriate provision for her retirement.  She has also accepted that the identification of the matter after her retirement had made a reversal of the situation unrealistic.  Consequently, no injustice in a financial sense can strictly be found to have been suffered.  However, I accept that, as a result of Capita’s maladministration, Mrs Kirby suffered injustice in the form of disappointment when she was informed that her premature retirement benefits had been incorrectly calculated and a repayment to the Council was required.  Undoubtedly, Mrs Kirby was caused considerable distress and inconvenience: she suffered a reduction of over 31% in her expected benefits, she was not notified until after her retirement about the reduction and she was required to pay back just over £1,000.  Accordingly, I uphold the complaint as made by Mrs Kirby against Capita.

DIRECTION

 AUTONUM 
I direct that, forthwith, Capita shall pay to Mrs Kirby the sum of £1,000 as appropriate redress for the non-pecuniary injustice caused by its maladministration.

DR JULIAN FARRAND

Pensions Ombudsman

21 May 2001
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